IECEx BVS 15.0013X issue No.:0
IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification Scheme for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.:
Status: Current

communication signal, where a digital signal is superimposed on the current signal by means of frequency shift keying.
Two potential free contact circuits serve for the evaluation of pre adjusted limit values.
Type Designation
See Annex
Parameters
See Annex
CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION: YES as shown below:
For installations in hazardous locations Zone 2 the following applies:
The device has to be mounted in a protective housing or cabinet which complies with the requirements of IEC 60079-15.
Annex: BVS_15_0013X_RStahl.pdf
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 15.0013 X
 Annex
 Page 1 of 3
Type Designation
 Type 9162
/
1
a
3
b
- 1
c
1
d
- *
e
4
f
Single channel
1
1
With HART transmission 3
Input
 active/passive 4…20mA 1
Output
 active  4...20mA 1
Design
 24 V DC, associated apparatus 1
 24 V DC, nonincendive apparatus 6
Special function:
Limit Contact, device with SIL assessment 4
Parameters
1 Power input
(Terminals 7(L+), - 9 (L-) and pac-bus connector V007/1 (+) and 2(-))
 Nominal voltage UN DC 24 V
 Max. voltage Um AC 253 V
 Nominal current IN  85 mA
2 Output signal circuits
 max. voltage Um AC 253 V
2.1 Analog–Output (active)
 Terminal No. either 1 or 3 (+) and 2 (-)
 Nominal current ON / OFF IN   4 - 20 mA
Load resistance   0 - 600 Ω
2.2 Contact-Outputs
 Contact A: Terminal No. 3 and 4
 Contact B: Terminals No. 5 and 6
 Nominal voltage UN  ± 30 V
 Nominal current IN  100 mA
2.3 Error indicator circuits
 Circuit 1: Terminals No. 8, 9, (-)
 Circuit 2: pac–bus connector V007/3, 4
 Nominal voltage UN AC / DC 30 V
 Nominal current IN  100 mA
2.4 Configuration interface (RS232)
 (plug connector V401 behind the front cover)
 Nominal voltage UN AC / DC ± 15 V
 Nominal current IN  10 mA
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 15.0013 X
 Annex
 Page 2 of 3
3  Input signal circuits
3.1 Connection to passive circuits of 2-wire transmitters
 Terminal No. 12 (+) and 10 (-)
 For type 9162/13-11-14 (intrinsically safe)
 Voltage Uo                     27.0 V
 Current Io             87.9 mA
 Power Po  574 mW
 linear output characteristic
 Effective internal capacitance Ci negligible
 Effective internal inductance Li negligible
 The maximum allowed values for external inductance or capacitance for type 9162/13-11-14 are
 shown in the table below:
 IIB / IIIC IIC
Lo 14 mH 2.3 mH